Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

#### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 225-2024 August 19, 2024

Submitted by:

# **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II	_	City Vice Mayor/Chairman
HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG	-	Member
HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN	-	Member(Via Zoom)
HON. JUDE T. BAYONA	-	Member(Via Zoom)
HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES	-	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY	-	Member
HON. GRACE B. ARAGO	-	Member
HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA	-	Member(Via Zoom)
HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ	-	Ex-Officio Member
HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG		Ex-Officio Member (Via Zoom)
ABSENT:		
HON MADIA DOGADIO D CODIANO		Manahan

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO	-	Member
HON. GILBERT S. LABANG	-	Member
HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY	-	Member (On Leave)
HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ	-	Member
HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN	-	Member

#### **SUBJECT:**

INDORSEMENT OF THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, ON THE DRAFT MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND SAINT PAUL UNIVERSITY PHILIPPINES RELATIVE TO THE ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF ITS BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN ENVIRONMENTAL SANITARY ENGINEERING STUDENT.

### FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The Committee of the Whole met and deliberated on the referral.

### **ACTIONS TAKEN AND FINDINGS:**

- The City Mayor Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council her request for an authority to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the draft Memorandum of Agreement with Saint Paul University Philippines (SPUP) relative to the On-Job-Training of its Bachelor of Science in Environmental Sanitary Engineering student.
- 2. The City Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer referred the matter to the Committee of the Whole for Consideration.

3. The Committee of the Whole met and discussed the matter and found out that the City Mayor subsequently indorsed a Letter August 14, 2024 of Engr. Christian Cabauatan and Dr. Marifel Grace Capili Kummer of Saint Paul University of the Philippines informing the Tuguegarao City Government on the withdrawal of the intent to deploy Ms. Jenny Joy S. Teppang, a Bachelor of Science in Environmental Sanitary Engineering student, as intern.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

With the withdrawal of said endorsement and with the reasons stated in the Letter dated August 14, 2024, the Committee of the Whole recommends to consider the subject indorsement as moot and academic.

Respectfully submitted:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Chairman

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG Member HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN Member

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Member HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES Member

HON. ARNEI RUGAY Member

HON GRACE B ARAGO Member

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA Member HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ Member

HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG Member